

NO. 49848-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

VALENTIN DELGADO, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.15-1-00626-6

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court properly entered a sentencing provision that Delgado have no contact with any of the named victims in all 13 counts for 10 years. .... 1
- II. The imposition of the filing fee does not violate equal protection..... 1
- III. The \$200 filing fee is mandatory. .... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

- I. The trial court properly entered a sentencing provision that Delgado have no contact with any of the named victims in all 13 counts for 10 years. .... 3
- II. The Imposition of the filing fee does not violate equal protection..... 6
- III. The \$200 filing fee is mandatory. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107, 86 S.Ct. 760, 15 L.Ed.2d 620 (1966) .	7
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	11
<i>Harmon v. McNutt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 126, 587 P.2d 537 (1978).....	6
<i>In re Det. of Ross</i> , 114 Wn.App. 113, 56 P.3d 602 (2002).....	7
<i>In re Det. Of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	7
<i>In re Det. Of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	7
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.2d 1042 (2013).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775, (1971) .....	3
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Blight</i> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977) .....	4
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn.App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010) .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Derefield</i> , 5 Wn.App. 798, 491 P.2d 694 (1971) .....	4
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 198 Wn.App. 151, 392 P.3d 1158 (2017) .....	10
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , 5 Wn.App. 146, 486 P.2d 1136 (1971) .....	4
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn.App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	11
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn.App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016).....	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	3
<i>State v. Scherner</i> , 153 Wn.App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	4

### Statutes

RCW 10.01.160 .....	7, 8
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h) .....	8, 9, 10
RCW 9.94A.505(8).....	3
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(d) .....	1

### Rules

GR 34.....	7, 8
------------	------

### Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
